Performance Rights to certain directors and employees of the Combined Group (as set out in Section 6.14).

3 Upon Completion, subject to the approval of its Shareholders, Cronos Australia has agreed to issue 22,500,000
EIP Options as long-term incentives to senior executives of the Combined Group, subject to time-based vesting
and performance hurdles based on the revenue of the Combined Group for the 3 years following Completion (as
set out in Section 6.14).

3.12 Effect on control of Cronos Australia – voting power of substantial shareholders of the
Combined Group at Completion

The table in Section 3.11 above sets out the impact of the Offers on the capital structure of Cronos
Australia following Completion. The following table shows the voting power of the current substantial
shareholders of the Cronos Australia and the maximum possible voting power of those expected to be
substantial shareholders of the Combined Group following Completion.

Beneficial Shareholder Voting power before the Merger Maximum voting power after
the Merger

 No. of Shares in
which hold a

relevant interest
(including via
Associates)

% of
Shares on

issue1

No. of Shares in
which hold a

relevant interest
(including via
Associates)

% of
Shares

on issue1,2

Cronos Global Holdings Inc 40,000,000 31.07% 55,176,065 10.06%

Peter Righetti and associated
entities3

20,625,000 16.02% 20,625,000 3.76%

Rodney Cocks and associated
entities4

20,000,000 15.53% 20,000,000 3.65%

Elizabeth Jansen atf the Stanford
Investment Trust5

Nil Nil 144,745,252 26.39%

Guy Headley and Jessimine
Jansen6

Nil Nil 143,453,246 26.15%

Matua Jansen7 Nil Nil 61,486,023 11.21%

Notes

1 Assuming existing Options and existing Performance Rights on issue are not exercised.

2 Assumes no Cash Consideration is taken by the Major CDA Shareholders but the full $5,000,000 Cash
Consideration is taken by the other CDA shareholders as part of the Merger (i.e. the maximum number of Shares
which the Major CDA Shareholders may hold).

3 Peter Righetti has a relevant interest in the Shares held by NewSouthern Investment Holdings A Pty Ltd
(20,000,000 Shares) and Seascape Avenue Pty Ltd (625,000 Shares).

4 Director Rodney Cocks has a relevant interest in the Shares held by NewSouthern Investment Holdings 1 Pty

[…]

Net cash flows - investing activities 42,911   (706,451)   (5,940,041)

Cash flows - financing activities
Proceeds from the issue of shares -   23,411,656   337,136
Proceeds from loans 2,000,000   3,500,000   -
Proceeds from shares to NCIs -   98,000   -
Payment of transaction costs   (290,090)   (3,162,780) -
Movements in loans with related parties 172,304   (565,210)   (222,373)
Payment of equity issuance costs -   -   (173,531)
Payment of lease liabilities -   -   (87,316)
Chattel mortgage repayments   (21,278)   (53,682)   (32,823)
Net cash flows - financing activities 1,860,936   23,227,984   (178,907)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash 148,339   16,013,209   (9,974,978)
Cash at the beginning of the year 59,225   207,564   16,220,773
Cash at the end of the year 207,564   16,220,773   6,245,795

CAU CDA Adjustments Pro-forma Notes
Continuing operations $ $ $ $
Revenue 1,692,840   21,724,241   (230,583) 23,186,498   1
Cost of sales   (819,912)   (15,023,508) 230,583   (15,612,837) 1
Gross profit 872,928   6,700,733   -   7,573,661
Other income 129,101   262,577   -   391,678
Accounting, tax and audit fees   (113,319)   (84,007) -   (197,326)
Administration expenses   (725,329)   (1,630,714) -   (2,356,043)
Finance costs   (294,158)   (42,534) -   (336,692)
Legal and regulatory expenses   (309,550)   (15,597) -   (325,147)
Personnel expenses   (3,425,074)   (2,747,527) -   (6,172,601)
Sales, marketing and distribution   (285,629)   (465,489) -   (751,118)
Travel and accommodation   (54,820)   (21,000) -   (75,820)
Profit/(loss) before income tax   (4,205,850) 1,956,442   -   (2,249,408)
Income tax expense -   (487,459) -   (487,459)
Profit/(loss) for the year   (4,205,850) 1,468,983   -   (2,736,867)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Exchange gains on translation 54,355   -   -   54,355
Other comprehensive income/(loss) 54,355   -   -   54,355
Total comprehensive profit/(loss)   (4,151,495) 1,468,983   -   (2,682,512)

Page 60

(b) Table 11 below sets out the reconciliation of the pro forma consolidated statements of financial
position for the Combined Group as at the end of FY2021.

Notes

2 Adjustment 2 recognises the full $5,000,000 in cash that Cronos Australia expects to pay to the
shareholders of CDA Health in consideration for the purchase of their shares and $300,000 of transaction
fees that will be paid to Cornwalls Capital Australia Pty Ltd on Completion.

3 Adjustment 3 eliminates the distribution fees payable by Cronos Australia to CDA Health as at the end
of FY2021.

4 Adjustment 4 recognises the goodwill arising on acquisition of CDA Health as if the transaction had
occurred as at the end of FY2021.

5 Adjustment 5 eliminates the $204,026 of distribution fees payable by Cronos Australia to CDA Health
as at the end of FY2021 and recognises a further amount of $300,000 of transaction fees that will be
payable to Cornwalls Capital Australia Pty Ltd on Completion.

6 Adjustment 6 eliminates the outstanding balance of the loan from Cronos Group Inc to Cronos Australia
that will be converted into Cronos Australia shares on Completion.

7 Adjustment 7 eliminates the balance of equity of Cronos Australia as at the end of FY2021 and
recognises the shares that will be issued to Cronos Group Inc in conversion of the outstanding loan to
Cronos Australia and the $150,000 worth of shares that will be issued to Cornwalls Capital Australia Pty
Ltd. as further transaction fees.

CAU CDA Adjustments Pro-forma Notes
Assets $ $ $ $
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,467,175   2,078,620   (5,300,000) 6,245,795   2
Trade and other receivables 433,328   2,161,422   (204,026) 2,390,724   3
Inventories 1,338,747   3,101,137   -   4,439,884
Other current assets 519,507   164,460   -   683,967

Total assets 11,758,757   7,505,639   (5,504,026) 13,760,370

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 437,862   907,028   -   1,344,890
Other intangible assets / goodwill 491,457   156,976   -   648,433
Goodwill arising on acquisition -   -   8,637,541   8,637,541   4
Deferred tax assets -   59,138   -   59,138
Other non-current assets -   138,118   -   138,118

Total non-current assets 929,319   1,261,260   8,637,541   10,828,120
Total assets 12,688,076   8,766,899   3,133,515   24,588,490

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,002,226   3,308,782   95,974   4,406,982   5
Interest-bearing liabilities 2,110,217   182,060   (2,010,106) 282,171   6
Current tax liabilities -   542,548   -   542,548
Provisions 99,516   170,031   -   269,547

Total current liabilities 3,211,959   4,203,421   (1,914,132) 5,501,248

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities - leases 253,687   535,964   -   789,651
Provisions -   13,234   -   13,234

Total non-current liabilities 253,687   549,198   -   802,885
Total liabilities 3,465,646   4,752,619   (1,914,132) 6,304,133
Net assets 9,222,430   4,014,280   5,047,647   18,284,357

Equity
Share capital 20,012,053   3,536,374   (5,750,256) 17,798,171   7
Reserves 116,827   -   (116,827) -   8
Retained profits/(accum. losses)   (10,833,270) 477,906   10,833,270   477,906   9
Equity attributable to owners 9,295,610   4,014,280   4,966,187   18,276,077
Non-controlling interests   (73,180) -   81,460   8,280   10

Total equity 9,222,430   4,014,280   5,047,647   18,284,357

Page 61

8 Adjustment 8 eliminates the balance of reserves of Cronos Australia as at the end of FY2021.

9 Adjustment 9 eliminates the balance of accumulated losses of Cronos Australia as at the end of
FY2021.

10 Adjustment 10 eliminates the balance of non-controlling interests of Cronos Australia as at the end of
FY2021 and recognises the value of performance rights on issue immediately prior to Completion.

(c) Table 12 below sets out the reconciliation of the pro forma consolidated statements of cash
flows for the Combined Group for FY2021.

Notes

11 Adjustment 11 eliminates the cash component of distribution fees paid by Cronos Australia to CDA
Health during FY2021.

12 Adjustment 12 recognises the full $5,000,000 in cash that Cronos Australia expects to pay to the
shareholders of CDA Health in consideration for the purchase of their shares and $300,000 of transaction
fees that will be paid to Cornwalls Capital Australia Pty Ltd on Completion.

8.8 Significant accounting policies

Cronos Australia’s significant accounting policies are described in Note 2 to Cronos Australia's
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021, as set out on pages 60 to 68 of Cronos
Australia’s 2021 Annual Report which can be found on Cronos Australia’s website at
www.cronosaustralia.com. Cronos Australia has consistently applied the accounting policies
described in that Annual Report to all periods presented in the Financial Information. Certain
comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation.

The significant accounting policies of CDA Health, which accompany that company’s financial
statements for the year ended 30 June 2021, are disclosed below.

Basis of preparation

(a)  Statement of compliance

CAU CDA Adjustments Pro-forma Notes
Cash flows - operating activities $ $ $ $
Receipts from customers 1,228,932   20,191,937   (146,676) 21,274,193   11
Payments made to suppliers   (6,250,341)   (19,308,383) 146,676   (25,412,048) 11
Receipt of stimulus payments 179,263   56,321   -   235,584
Interest received 46,091   150   -   46,241
Net cash flows - operating activities   (4,796,055) 940,025   -   (3,856,030)

Cash flows - investing activities
Proceeds from sale of equipment 500   -   -   500
Cash consideration paid on acq. -   -   (5,300,000)   (5,300,000) 12
Acquisition of NC interests   (101,000)   (220,000) -   (321,000)
Purchases of plant and equipment   (40,185)   (174,986) -   (215,171)
Payments for intangible assets -   (84,370) -   (84,370)
Payment of security deposit   (20,000) -   -   (20,000)
Net cash flows - investing activities   (160,685)   (479,356)   (5,300,000)   (5,940,041)

Cash flows - financing activities
Proceeds from the issue of shares -   337,136   -   337,136
Movement in loans with rel. parties 30,000   (252,373) -   (222,373)
Payment of equity issuance costs   (171,889)   (1,642) -   (173,531)
Payment of lease liabilities   (87,316) -   -   (87,316)
Chattel mortgage repayments   (32,823) -   -   (32,823)
Net cash flows - financing activities   (262,028) 83,121   -   (178,907)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash   (5,218,768) 543,790   (5,300,000)   (9,974,978)
Cash at the beginning of the year 14,685,943   1,534,830   -   16,220,773
Cash at the end of the year 9,467,175   2,078,620   (5,300,000) 6,245,795

Page 62

The consolidated financial statements are general purpose financial statements which have
been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure
Requirements adopted by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) and the
Corporations Act.

(b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the
functional currency of CDA Health.

(d) Use of estimates and judgements